
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 29 January 2015 
at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 21 January 2015 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 
Co-opted Member 
David Bennett 
 

Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Claudia Webbe 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 
or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share 
capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee 
 

Page 

1.  Risk Management Update 
 

5 - 38 

2.  Internal Audit Interim Report 
 

39 - 50 



 
 
 

C.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit Committee 
 

Page 

1.  Council Taxbase and National Non Domestic Rates 2015/16 –  
Appendix D To Follow 
 

51 - 60 

2.  Annual Treasury and Investment Strategy 
 

61 - 84 

3.  Change of Polling Places - Highbury East, Barnsbury and Holloway 
 

85 - 90 

4.  Update on Impact of Individual Electoral Registration 
 

91 - 96 

5.  Revised Disciplinary Procedure 
 

97 - 128 

6.  Market Supplements Policy 
 

129 - 134 

7.  Workplace Resolution Policy 
 

135 - 150 

8.  Establishing an Islington Pension Board 
 

151 - 160 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if 
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

1.  Public Health Staff Payments 
 

161 - 164 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 24 March 
2015



This page is intentionally left blank



 

4 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 September 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  29 September 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Raphael Andrews and David 
Poyser 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
Member: 

David Bennett 

 
Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 

 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Parker. 
 

11 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
All Councillors declared an interest in Item B3, Elected Member Pensions.  The Committee 
noted the legal advice, that a dispensation was not required for this item and members were 
able to discuss and vote on the matter. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) 
held on the 19 June 2014 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair 
be authorised to sign them. 
 
It was noted that a report regarding Individual Electoral Registration was to be submitted to 
the Audit Committee in January 2015 and that additional days had been set aside for the 
audit priorities on data protection, leaseholder service and major works charges and the 
joint review on public health. 
 

14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORTS  
(Item B1) 
The external auditors, KPMG, reported that they had issued an unqualified audit opinion on 
the financial statements and VFM conclusion. 
 
The Committee noted the comments of the external auditor that working papers supplied 
during the audit were of a high quality and officers dealt efficiently with audit queries and 
within the planned timescales. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1) The 2013/14 Statement of Accounts and the accompanying Annual Governance 
Statement be approved; 
2) The auditor’s Annual Governance Reports and value for money conclusion be noted; 
3) The action plan in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance report be agreed; 
4) The letter of representation set out in Appendix B be approved. 
5) The Chief Accountant and his team be thanked for their excellent work on the Statement 
of Accounts. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 September 2014 
 

5 
 

 

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS SCHEME 2014 - DISCRETIONARY POLICY 
(Item B2) 
The Committee noted that the trade unions had received a copy of the draft report and no 
comments had been received.  
 
It was also noted that there was no significant financial loss in retaining the current 
discretionary policies and policies agreed could be changed if considered necessary at a 
later stage. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the following policy statements be agreed:- 
1) Regulation 16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d) – funding of additional pension 
Not to fund additional pension either by way of regular on-going contributions or by way of a 
one off lump sum payment, as is the current approach. 
 
2) Regulation 30(6) – flexible retirement. 
To continue with the council’s existing provision for flexible retirement.  
 
3) Regulation 30(8) – waiving of actuarial reduction. 
To consider the early release of pension benefits without actuarial reduction on the grounds 
of redundancy/efficiency but not on compassionate grounds, as is the current policy. 
 
4) Regulation 31 – Award of additional pension. 
To continue with the current policy. 
 
5) Additional discretions. 
i) Not to switch on the 85 year rule for those who retire before the age of 60 as is the current 
policy. 
ii) to consider the early release of pension benefit for leavers post 31 March 2008 and pre 1 
April 2014 in line with discretions enacted in the relevant policies in force pre 1 April 2014. 
 
6)  the policy discretions in respect of Regulation 30(8), where the council is the 
administering body and a former employer has ceased to be a scheme employer be agreed 
as detailed in resolutions minute no.15, 1-5 above. 
 

16 ELECTED MEMBER PENSIONS (Item B3) 
The Audit Committee noted that the Local Government Association was to meet on the 9 
October 2014 to consider options for pension provision for elected members.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) the current position regarding membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme for 
elected members and the advice contained in the report be noted; 
2) the matter be considered further once the outcome of the Local Government Association 
discussions regarding member pensions was known. 
 

17 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (Item C1) 
It was noted that the OSC inspection was in November 2013 although the update to Audit 
Committee was not submitted until September 2014. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 September 2014 
 

6 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
1) The OSC report, following the inspection on the 15 November 2014, be noted. 
2) The Council’s Action Plan to address the recommendation so the OSC report be noted. 
3) The 
[...]
Q3; draft report early Q4 

FR14_4 VAT Fieldwork due for completion Q3; draft report early Q4 

 

a) Work scheduled 1
st

 November to 31
st

 March 

Audit ref Audit title 

FR14_1 Continuous Auditing/KFS Audits 

FR14_3 Finance Function - New Model of Operation following Review 

FR14_5 Grant Claim Preparation 

DST 

FR14_7 Departmental IT Applications Key Control Testing 

FR14_11 Sharepoint 

FR14_12 IT Capacity Planning 

ANTI-FRAUD 

AF14_5 Financial Abuse 

AF14_7 NNDR 

 

b) Work which has been cancelled or deferred to 2015/16: 

 Audit ref Audit title Status 

FR14_9 Data Centre (joint with Camden) Cancelled due to timing of project. 

FR14_10 Master Data Management 

Deferred to 2015/16 due to timing of other work in this area 

FR14_6 PSN Audit 

FR14_8 IT Strategy & Governance 

AF14_4 TMO Reserve Funds 

AF14_6 Third sector grants 

  

Page 50



 

 

Finance and Resources Department 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NNDR 2015-16 

 

1. SYNOPSIS 

1.1 This report sets out the Council Tax base calculation and National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) estimate for the financial year 2015-16. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To agree that the Council Tax base for the whole area for 2015-16 (or until rescinded) 

shall be 72,001.07 Band D equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection.  

(Paragraph 4.2 and Appendix A) 

2.2. To agree that the Council Tax base for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd 

Square Garden Committee for 2015-16 (or until rescinded) shall be 44.34 Band D 

equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection.  (Paragraph 4.3 and Appendix 

B) 

2.3. To note the council tax forecast for 2014-15.  (Paragraph 5.2 and Appendix C) 

2.4. To agree the completed NNDR1 Form for submission to the Secretary of State. 

(Paragraph 6.1 and Appendix D) 

2.5. To note the NNDR forecast for 2014-15.  (Paragraph 6.2 and Appendix E) 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. The Loc
[...]
 

retained by Council and £95.5m (50%) and £38.2m (20%) to be paid over to Central 

Government and the GLA respectively. 

6.2. The NNDR forecast for 2014-15 is a balanced position.  In 2013-14 the final NNDR 

position in the Collection Fund was a deficit of £5.1m, carried forward to 2014-15.  This 

deficit was due to it being the first year of the new business rates retention system and 

the need to set up a new provision for the potential impact of outstanding business rate 

appeals.  The in-year forecast for 2014-15 is a surplus of £5.1m, offsetting the deficit of 

the same amount brought forward from 2013-14 and resulting in an overall balanced 

position for 2014-15.  This is set out at Appendix E and reflected in the NNDR1. 

7. IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications 

7.1. The financial implications of this report will be directly incorporated in the 2015-16 Budget 

Report and statutory council tax calculations to be considered by Full Council on 26th 

February 2015. 

Legal Implications 

7.2. The Council, as billing authority, is required to calculate the amount which will be its 

Council Tax base for the next financial year by 31st January of the preceding financial 

year. (Section 31B of the Local Government Finance 1992 Act (as amended) and the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012). 

7.3. The Council must make similar calculations in relation to any items of expenditure which 

relate to a part only of the Council's area.  This enables the Council to collect, as Council 

Tax, the contributions of the local residents for these expenses.  In Islington, the 

expenses of meeting the special levy issued by the Lloyd Square Garden Management 

Committee qualify and the Council can take such expenses into account in calculating its 

budgetary requirements provided it has defined them as "special expenses" in a 

resolution in force at the time it calculates such requirements (Section 34 of the 1992 Act 

and the 2
[...]
AAA Aaa AAA N/A N/A N/A Unlimited Unlimited OK - CHECK !!! SUSPENDED !!!

UK DMADF AA+ Aa1 AAA N/A N/A N/A Unlimited 6 Months OK OK

P
age 84



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Governance and Human Resources
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
Report of: (Acting) Returning Officer 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Audit Committee 
 

29 January 2015 
 

 
 

Highbury East, 
Barnsbury, Holloway & 
St Peter’s and Highbury 
West 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Change of Polling Places – Highbury East, Barnsbury and Holloway 
Wards 
 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 This report sets out a proposed change to three polling places following a consultation process carried 

out in accordance with the Electoral Administration Act 2006. 
  
1.2 This change will take effect with the publication of the alterations list to the Register of Electors on 1 

February 2015 and have effect for the General Election on 7 May 2015. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

To agree to the changes set out in this report in the following wards:- 
 
Highbury East 
Barnsbury 
Holloway 
 
To note the comments regarding Highbury West and St Peter’s Ward in paragraphs 3.9 and 3.10. 
 

2.3 To delegate to the Chief Executive (as (Acting) Returning Officer) the designation of Popham and 
Cumming Community Centre or New North Academy as the Polling Place for St. Peter’s Ward. 
 

3. Background 
 

 Introduction 
  
3.1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a change to the timing of 

compulsory reviews of UK parliamentary polling districts and polling places. The compulsory review 
must be started and completed between 1 October 2013 and 31 January 2015 inclusive. 
Subsequent compulsory reviews must be started and completed within the period of 16 months that 
starts on 1 October of every fifth year after 1 October 2013.  Interim reviews may be carried out if 
needed. Following each election officers review the running of the elec
[...]
v.uk 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
 

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and HR) 
 
Meeting of  
Audit Committee 

Date 
 29 January 2015 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 

Internal report 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Revised Disciplinary Procedure 
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report proposes that a new Disciplinary Procedure be adopted. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To adopt the Disciplinary Procedure in Appendix 1 with effect for all disciplinary processes 
commenced on or after 1 February 2015. 
 

2.2 To authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, to make minor or 
consequential changes to the procedure from time to time following discussion with the 
Trades Unions. 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1 The council’s existing disciplinary procedure has been in place since 2009. The 

procedure needs to be updated and the opportunity has been taken to move the 
procedure into a similar format to that of other newer procedures to ensure consistency 
and ease of understanding.  The new format provides special sections focussed on the 
position of those in special circumstances. 

 
3.2 The purpose of the procedure is to provide managers with a structured framework for 

dealing with instances where employees are alleged not to have met the required 
standards outlined in the Code of Conduct and other council policies and procedures, 
while ensuring equality and fairness of the process and complying with statutory 
requirements and recognised good practice.  The new procedure will cover all staff, 
including staff groups that have transferred into the council over recent years, including 

Page 97

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

Public Health staff. 
 

3.3 The draft revised procedure is not significantly different from the previous procedure 
in terms of its effect.  It sets out more clearly: 
 

(a) that
[...]
since February 2009.  However, 
following consideration by the Performance and Policy Scrutiny Committee and the Executive 
of the council’s use of agency staff, it is proposed that a new market supplements policy be 
adopted.  Such a policy will help address the difficulties being experienced in recruiting to a 
number of specific technical and professional roles. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To adopt the draft policy in Appendix 1, subject to full Council agreeing the necessary change 
to the Pay Policy Statement, with effect from 1 March 2015. 
 

2.2 To authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, to make minor or consequential 
changes to the policy from time to time following discussion with the Trade Unions. 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1 As a result of the economic recession and consequent changes to the jobs market, market 

supplement payments ceased to be awarded from February 2009. 
 

3.2 However, there are a number of roles within the council which are currently difficult to recruit to 
at their evaluated grades.  This has resulted in the use of agency staff to cover vacancies, 
often at significantly higher cost. 
 

3.3 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee undertook a review of the council’s use of 
agency staff and presented its report to the Executive in May 2014.  Included amongst the 
recommendations arising out of that review is one that the council should consider the use of 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 6 

market supplements for “hard to fill posts” as part of a strategy for reducing the use of agency 
staff. 
 

3.4  The Executive at its meeting of 18 September noted that HR was considering the introduction 
of such a policy and a draft policy is now brought to this committee for consideration.   
 

3.5 Given that it is only in specific areas that there are significant recruitment difficulties and equal 
pay issues may arise if supplements are paid in circumstances where they are not necessary 
in order to recruit
[...]
on its own merits and there is no presumption that 

market supplements should be renewed.  
 
6.3 In any event, any market supplement agreed for more than 1 year shall be reviewed by the 

Corporate Director or Assistant Chief Executive after one year and shall be terminated on 3 
months’ notice if its continuation is no longer justified by market factors. 

 
7. Policy Review  
 
7.1 Information on all market supplements shall be collated and reviewed by Human Resources 

annually as part of the annual staff equalities report. 
 
7.2 This policy shall be reviewed approximately one year after it comes into force and thereafter 

as regular intervals. 
 
 

Page 134



 1 

Chief Executive’s Department 
 Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 

 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR 
 
Meeting of  

 
Date 

 
Agenda Item 

 
Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 29 January 2015   
 

 
 
 
 
 
Subject: Workplace Resolution Policy 
 
1 Synopsis 
 

1.1 A new procedure is proposed in this report to replace the council’s 
existing grievance procedure following a review of grievances 
undertaken by Diversity Practice.  The new procedure aims to provide 
a framework within which most potential grievances can be resolved 
without recourse to a formal procedure. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To adopt the Workplace Resolution Procedure in Appendix 1 with 

effect from 1 February 2015 (or such later date as shall be determined 
by the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR, to ensure the 
necessary training to support the new procedure has taken place) for 
the purposes of a pilot in a single department. 

 
2.2 To agree that the procedure be adopted for the whole workforce 

following the pilot if in the view of the Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance HR the pilot has been successful. 

 
2.3 To authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, to make 

minor or consequential changes to the procedure from time to time 
following discussion with the Tr
[...]
ithin 10 working days of the meeting with the employee. 
The appeal outcome letter should address the decision, the reasons for 
the decision, the evidence used to make the decision in the appeal, 
and any appropriate recommendations. 

 
6.8 The decision is final and the employee will have no further right of 

appeal. 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 

 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and Assistant Chief Executive 

(Governance and HR) 
 

Meeting of  
Audit Committee 

Date 
 29 January 2015 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Establishing an Islington Pension Board 
 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 This report proposes the establishment of an Islington Pension Board as required by the 

Public Services Pension Act 2013 and related regulations and sets out the proposed 
constitution and operational arrangements for the Board. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To agree the constitution for the Islington Pension Board in Appendix 1.  
 

2.2 To authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, to make minor or 
consequential changes to the Islington Pension Board Constitution to reflect the 
requirements of the Local Government Scheme (amendment) Regulations when 
available. 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of local pension 

boards for each Local Government Pension Fund. Each administering authority must 
establish a pensions board no later than 1 April 2015. 
 

3.2 Draft Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2014 provide that 
Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the ‘scheme manager’ (the Pensions 
Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the following matters: 

To ensure compliance with: 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS), 

 other legislation re
[...]
 1972 or it being 
confidential for the purposes of Section 100A(2) of that Act and/or they represent data covered by 
the Data Protection Act 1998. 
 

Page 159



Page 10 of 10 

The Scheme Manager will also consider requests for additional information to be published or made 
available to individual scheme members to encourage scheme member engagement and promote 
a culture of openness and transparency. 
 
Definitions  
 
The undernoted terms shall have the following 
meaning when used in this document: 
 
 “Pension Board” or “Board”  

 
 
 
 
Means the Pension Board for the 
administering authority for the LB 
Islington Pension Fund as required 
under the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013 
  

”Scheme Manager”  Means LB Islington as administering 
authority of the Islington Pension 
Fund. 
  

“LGPS”  The Local Government Pension 
Scheme as constituted by the Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013,the Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
(Transitional Provisions, Savings 
and Amendment) Regulations 2014 
and the  
The Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2009  
  

“Scheme”  Means the Local Government 
Pension Scheme as defined under 
“LGPS”  

 
 

 

Page 160



Page 161

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	1 Risk Management Update
	LBI AC Risk Paper Jan 15

	2 Internal Audit Interim Report
	Internal Audit 2014-15 Interim Report  January 2015

	1 Council Taxbase and National Non Domestic Rates 2015/16 - Appendix D To Follow
	Appendices_2015-16 Council Tax Base and NNDR Estimate_Audit Committee 29.1.15

	2 Annual Treasury and Investment Strategy
	APPDXB TRYPI2015final
	APP C_Specified Investments_AUDIT290115
	APPDX D counterpartylist 15 December 2014

	3 Change of Polling Places - Highbury East, Barnsbury and Holloway
	4 Update on I

Minutes of the meeting


 

7 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 January 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 29 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Olly Parker (Vice-Chair), 
Dave Poyser and Paul Smith. 

Also Present Councillors: Andy Hull and Satnam Gill 

Also Present: Independent 
member: 

David Bennett 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Apologies received from Councillor Andrews. 
 

21 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
Councillor Paul Smith substituted for Councillor Raphael Andrews. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and the Audit Committee (Advisory) 
held on the 29 September 2014 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
It was noted that the Local Government Association had not provided any further 
information on pension provision for elected members, however, professional advice had 
been sought and the Audit Committee would be updated once further details were available. 
 

24 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Item B1) 
It was reported that there would be a risk management update provided to the Audit 
Committee every six months outlining the status of key risks and steps taken to enhance 
the council’s maturity risk.  In addition it was stated that a full benchmarking exercise would 
be undertaken after two years. 
 
It was noted that there was a priority to procure temporary accommodation within London 
where possible in regard to the homelessness risk. The risk report was comprehensive and 
the need to ensure that the risk management framework was embedded was stressed by 
the Committee. It was noted that outputs from the implementation of the new risk approach 
would link in with the Annual Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 
The Audit Committee noted the risks expressed regarding the IT arrangements in the 
housing repair service and that these were within the scope of the work undertaken by the 
internal audit team as part of their planned work. 
 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 January 2015 
 

8 
 

RESOLVED  
That the report be noted and the risk management approach agreed. 
 

25 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT (Item B2) 
The Committee noted that the I Pay system was the application that allowed residents to 
pay bills online.  The audit of the parking e-permits was to tie in with the implementation 
date. Members would have the details as soon as available. 
 
RESOLVED  
That the report be noted. 
 

26 COUNCIL TAXBASE AND NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 2015/16 (Item C1) 
The Committee noted the late despatch of Appendix D due to the late receipt of the form 
from the Government. 
 
It was reported that there was an increase in the council tax base but no change to the 
collection rate with uncertainty still following the previous changes in the benefits regime. 
The Committee noted that the biggest risk to the business rates estimates were appeals as 
these were handled by the valuation office, were not within the control of the authority and 
were very difficult to accurately forecast. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) it be agreed that the Council Tax base for the whole area for 2015-16 (or until rescinded) 
shall be 72,001.07 Band D equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection. 
b) it be agreed that the Council Tax base for meeting the special expenses issued by the 
Lloyd Square Garden Committee for 2015-16 (or until rescinded) shall be 44.34 Band D 
equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection.  
c) the council tax forecast for 2014-15 be noted. 
d) the completed NNDR1 Form for submission to the Secretary of State be agreed. 
e) the NNDR forecast for 2014-15 be noted. 
 

27 ANNUAL TREASURY AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Item C2) 
The Committee noted that the interest rate levels were constantly monitored in conjunction 
with Arlingclose, the Council’s consultants, to determine the most appropriate borrowing 
options. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2015-16 be noted. 
 

28 CHANGE OF POLLING PLACES - HIGHBURY EAST, BARNSBURY AND HOLLOWAY 
(Item C3) 
The Audit Committee noted that discussions were currently taking place with New North 
Academy in St Peter’s ward in order for this venue to be used as a polling place. It was 
expected that this matter would be resolved shortly. The Audit Committee expressed a 
preference for New North Academy over Cumming Community Centre. 
 
The Audit Committee noted the concern expressed by a member of the public regarding the 
use of a church as a polling place. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) The changes to the polling places in Highbury East, Barnsbury and Holloway wards as 
set out in the report be agreed. 
b) The comments regarding Highbury West and St Peter’s ward as set out in the report at 
paragraphs 3.9 and 3.10 be noted. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 January 2015 
 

9 
 

c) The designation of Popham and Cumming Community Centre or New North Academy as 
the polling place for St Peter’s ward be delegated to the Chief Executive (as Acting 
Returning Officer), in consultation with the Chair. 
 

29 UPDATE ON IMPACT OF INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION (Item C4) 
The Audit Committee noted that residents could now register to vote online in three 
minutes. It was also noted that potential electors had been found through the use of data 
held by other departments.  Members considered that all departments should be strongly 
encouraged to provide data to the electoral services team. 
 
Information regarding the number of residents who had been prevented from registering as 
they had no national insurance number was not available for members but would be 
forwarded.  The Committee noted that if a national insurance number was not available and 
the reason supplied, other evidence could be provided. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the report be noted; 
b) figures regarding the numbers of residents prevented from registering due to the lack of 
national insurance information be supplied to members; 
c) all departments provide data information to the electoral services team to help maximise 
registration. 
 

30 REVISED DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE (Item C5) 
The Committee noted the deletion of 3.3 (a) in the report following discussions with the 
Trade Unions. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Disciplinary Procedure in Appendix 1 (with effect for all disciplinary processes 
commenced on or after 1 February 2015) be adopted; 
b) that Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, be authorised to make minor or 
consequential changes to the procedure from time to time following discussion with the 
Trade Unions. 
 

31 MARKET SUPPLEMENTS POLICY (Item C6) 
It was expected that the market supplement would reduce the need for agency staff.  This 
would be monitored by Internal Audit and would be reviewed at the Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the draft policy as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, subject to full Council agreeing the 
necessary change to the Pay Policy Statement, be adopted with effect from 1 March 2015. 
b) that the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, be authorised to make minor or 
consequential changes to the policy from time to time following discussions with the Trade 
Unions. 
c) That the monitoring of agency staff spend be added to the Internal Audit workplan for 
2015/16. 
 

32 WORKPLACE RESOLUTION POLICY (Item C7) 
The Committee noted that the pilot would be extended to a number of teams throughout the 
council rather than one single department.  The new process would be measured for 
success against the previous grievance procedure and reported to members through the 
Annual Equalities report. 
 
RESOLVED that 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  29 January 2015 
 

10 
 

a) the Workplace Resolution Procedure in Appendix 1 be adopted with effect from 1 
February 2015 (or such later date as shall be determined by the Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and HR, to ensure the necessary training to support the new procedure has 
taken place), for the purposes of a pilot. 
b) the procedure be adopted for the whole workforce following the pilot, if, in the view of the 
Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, the pilot has been successful; 
c) the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, be authorised to make minor or 
consequential changes to the procedure from time to time following discussion with the 
Trade Unions. 
 

33 ESTABLISHING AN ISLINGTON PENSION BOARD (Item C8) 
Councillor Olly Parker took the Chair for this item as Councillor Richard Greening was the 
Chair of the Pension Sub-Committee. 
 
The Audit Committee noted that the regulations had been published on the 28 January.  It 
was expected that the new Pension Board and the Sub-Committee would work closely 
together but not duplicate their work. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the constitution for the Islington Pension Board as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be 
agreed; 
b) the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance HR, be authorised to make minor or 
consequential changes to the Islington Pension Board Constitution to reflect the 
requirements of the Local Government Scheme (amendment) Regulations. 
 

34 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item E) 
RESOLVED that 
The press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it contained 
exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1 and 3, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

35 PUBLIC HEALTH STAFF PAYMENTS (Item F1) 
RESOLVED that 
The redundancy payments set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report be agreed. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


